Wisconsin law.
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5 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — CORPORAE AND CONSUMER SERICES DFI-CCS 2.03

Chapter DFI-CCS 2
ACCEPTANCE AND REFUSAL OF DOCUMENTS

DFI-CCS2.01 Role of filing oficer. DFI-CCS 2.05 Procedure upon refusal.
DFI-CCS 2.02 Duty to file. DFI-CCS 2.06 Acknowledgment.
DFI-CCS 2.03 Grounds for refusal of UCC document. DFI-CCS 2.07 Other notices.
DFI-CCS 2.04 Grounds not warranting refusal. DFI-CCS 2.08 Refusal errors.

Note: ChaptelDFI-CCS 2was created as an emency rule dective 10-24-01. 3. Refiled notice of federal tax lien.
DFI-CCS 2.01 Role of filing officer . The duties and 4. Refil_e_d notice Qf federal tax lien from other districts.

responsibilitiesof thefiling officer with respect to the administra - Certificate of dischge.
tion of the UCC shalbe ministerial. In accepting for filing or ~ 6. Certificate of subordination.
refusingto file a UCC document, the filingfafer shall not do any 7. Certificate of nonattachment.
of the following: 8. Revocation of certificate of nonattachment.

(1) Determinethe legal sufciency or insuficiency of a docu 9. Certificate of release of federal tax liens.
ment. . L . . 10. Partial certificate of release of federal tax lien.
doéZS)nol?%t;(eirsTlnethat a security interest icollateral exists or 11. Self—relgased notige; of federal tax lien. |

(3) Determinethat information in the document is correct or  L2- Revocation of certificate of release of federal tax lien.
incorrect,in whole or in part. 13. Notice of erroneously filed notice of federal tax lien.

(4) Createapresumption that information in the document is 14. Partial notice of erroneously filed notioé federal tax
corrector incorrect, in whole or in part. lien.
History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02. 15. Notice of inadvertently filed notice of federal tax lien.

DFI-CCS 2.02 Duty to file. Provided thathere is no 16. Wihdrawal of filed notice of federal tax lien.
groundto refuse acceptance of the document undBFs-CCS 17. Partial withdrawal of filed notice of federal tax lien.

N . . ... Note: A copy of the manual may lmbtained by writing to UCC Section, Depart
2.03 a UCC document shall be filed upon its receipt by the filingentof Financial Institutions,.D. Box 7847, Madison, WI 53707-7847.

officer with the filing fee, and the filingfficer shall promptly ~(2) DesTor NAME AND ADDRESS. An initial financing state
assigna file number to the UCC document and index the €docthentor an amendment that adaslebtor shall be refused if the

mentin the information management system. documenffails to include a legible debtor name and addresa for
History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554ff. 3-1-02. debtor,in the case of an initial financing statement, or for the
DFI-CCS 2.03 Grounds for refusal of UCC docu - debtoradded in the case of an amendment. If the document con

ment. The following groundshall be the sole grounds for theta'ns more than one debtor name or address and some names or

filing officer’s refusal to accept a UCC document for filing: ~2ddresseare missing oillegible, the filing oficer shall index the
(1) REQUIRED FORMAT. (a) All information that shall be legible name and address pairings, and provide a notice to the

. . remitter containing the file number of the document, identifica
indexedshall be in characters that appearaatandard computer . ; y
keyboard Al information shall be in American Standard Cod tion of the debtor names that were indexed and a statement that

for Information Exchange (“ASCII”) character set. Only A?jn%betgézwnh lllegible or missing names or addresses were not

throughZ, 0 (zero) through 9, arf&” shall be considered search R .
ablecharacters. All other characters shaltisated as punctua _, () /ADDITIONAL DEBTORIDENTIFICATION. An initial financing
’ statemenbr an amendment adding one or mdebtors shall be

tion. . . . . refusedif the document fails to identify whether each named
(b) Filings shall contain all information necessary for accepyapior or each added debtor in the case of an amendment, is an

ancc?_,l shall be clearlr)]/ 'Cﬁ.m'f'gg' and shalldigeledin a manner jqjvidual or an oganization, if the last name of eaiddividual

readily apparent to the filing ater. _debtoris not identified, or if, for each debtor identified as ageer

~ (c) The documentation shall be headed by one of the titlggation,the document does not include in legible form thgeor

listed in the following subdivisions, indicating that it should thizationtype, and statef omanization and ganization number

filed in that UCC index categargr accompanied by a writing to if it has one, or a statement that it does not have one.

befiled as part of the filing, instructing the filingfder that it (4) SECUREDPARTY NAME AND ADDRESS. An initial financing

shall be filed under one of the followingCC index category statementan amendment that addsecured party of record, or

titles: ) ) anassignment, shall be refused if the document faiisclude a
1. Financing statement. legible secured partyor assignee ithe case of an assignment,
2. Amendment. name and address. If the document contains more than one
3. Termination. securedparty or assignee, name or address and some names or
4. Continuation. addresseare missing or illegible, the filing fider shall refuse the
5. Assi UCC document.
. Assignment.

& Correcti (5) LACK OF IDENTIFICATION OF INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT.
- Lorrecton. ) A UCC document other than an initfialancing statement shall
(d) Federal tax liens set forth in759.97 Stats. shall be headedpe refusedif the document does not provide a file number of a

by one of the titles listed belownd the filing diicer shallindex  financingstatement in the UCC information management system
them according to the “FederalaX Lien Document Filing thathas not lapsed.

Manual” dated August, 1997: _ (6) TIMELINESS OF CONTINUATION. A continuation shall be
1. Original notice of federal tax lien. refusedif it is not received during the 6-month period concluding
2. Corrected notice of federal tax lien. on the day upon which the related financing statement would
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DFI-CCS 2.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

lapse.The first day on which a continuatiomay be filed shall be  Note: The solegrounds for the filing dicer's refusal to accept a UCC document

the date of the month corresponding to the date upon which fRgfiling are enumerated in BFI-CCS 2.03
P g P (8) IDENTIFYING INFORMATION. A UCC document that does not

identify itself asan amendment or identify an initial financing
glatemento which it relates, as required by4€9.512 409.514
or 409.518 Stats., shall be an initial financing statement.
H—Hstory: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02.

spondingdate during the sixth month preceding the month
which the financing statement would lapse, the first dawhbith
acontinuation may be filed shall be the last day of the sixth mont
precedingthe month in which thdinancing statement would
lapse although filing by certain means may not be possible on thiﬁ.
dateif the filing office is not open on this date. The last day ol
which a continuatiorshall be filed is the date upon which th
financingstatement lapses.

(7) Fee. A document shall be refused if the document

DFI-CCS 2.05 Procedure upon refusal. If the filing

cer finds grounds under BFI-CCS 2.03o refuse acceptance

f a UCC document, the filingfficer shall return the document,

if written, to the remittefThe filing ofice shall send a notice that
ontainsthe date and time the document would have been filed

iedy | han the full filing f dered b h Ead it been accepted fdiiling, unless the date and time are

accompaniedy less than the full filing fee tendered by a metho, ampedn the document, and a brief description of the reason for

desgribl\;zdn rule s.DFI-CCS 1.10 uce d . refusalto accept the document undeb$1-CCS 2.03
( ) EANS OF COMMUNICATION. ocuments communi History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02.

catedto the filing ofice by a means afommunication not autho
rized by the filing oficer for the communicationf UCC docu DFI-CCS 2.06 Acknowledgment. At the request o&
mentsshall be refused. filer or remitter who files a paper or paper-based UCC document,

(9) MuLTiPLE AcTioNs. Each individual amendment form the filing officer shall either send to said filer or remitter an image
shallnot include more than one filing action and shall only amerd the record of the UCC document showing the file number
informationthatcan be indexed within the constraints of the formassignedo it and the date and time of filing, drthe filer or remit

Note: Example: On the same form, the debtor and secured party shall not be adégdprovides a copy othe UCC document, note the file number
2{122?‘23%. On the standard amendment form, more than one box 2-5 shall ng{ R the date and time of filing on the copy and deliver or send

‘ S mamillar i tO filer or remitter For UCC documents not filed in paper or
(10) LEGIBILITY. As used in this chaptahe term "legible” is paper—basetbrm the filing oficer shall communicate to the filer

not limited to refer only to written expressioos paper‘Legible” . ; L 90 > -
also requires a machine readable transmission for electronic trafidemitter the information in the filed document, the file number
andthe date and time of filing.

(Tt:’]sesll(()zgzzgd an otherwise readiljecipherable transmission in History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02.

History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02. DFEI-CCS 2.07 Other notices. Nothingprevents a fiIing

DFI-CCS 2.04 Grounds not warranting refusal. The ofﬁcer from communipating to ﬁler or a remitter that the filing
following do not constitute grounds for refusal to accept a-docefficer noticed potentiatiefects in a UCC document, whether or

ment: not it was filed or refused for filing. Howevethe filing ofice
(1) ERrORs. The UCC document contains or appears to coghallbe under no obligation to do so. The responsibility for the
tain a misspelling or other erroneous information. legaleffectiveness of filing shall rest with filers and remitters, and

(2) INCORRECTNAMES. The UCC document appearsiden thefiling office shall bear no responsibility for itfettiveness.

tify adebtor a secured party or a secured party of record 'inCerefNe?:tt?s: Thefiling officer may not, in fact, have the resources to do so or to identify

rectly. ) History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02.
(3) EXTRANEOUSINFORMATION. The UCC document contains
additionalor extraneous information of any kind. DFI-CCS 2.08 Refusal errors. If a secured party &

(4) INsUFFICIENTINFORMATION. The UCC documerdontains remitterdemonstrates to the satisfaction of the filinficef that
lessinformation than is required by the UC@rpvided that the aUCC documenthat was refused for filing should not have been
documentontains the information required inRFI-CCS 2.03 refusedunder sDFI-CCS 2.03the filing oficer shall:

(2) through (5). (1) File the UCC document with the filing date and time

(5) CoLLaTerAL DESCRIPTION. The UCC document incer assignedvhen the filing was originally tendered for filing;
rectly identifies collateral, or contains an illegible or unintelligible (2) File a statement that states that tHeatfve date and time
descriptionof collateral, or appears to contain no description. of filing is the date and time the UCC document was originally

(6) Excessiveree. The document is accompanied by funds ifenderedor filing. The demonstration of error shall constitute the
excesf the full filing fee. securedparty’s authorization to file the statement; and

(7) OTHER. The document contains any other defect outside (3) Setforth the date and time the filing was marked active and
the scope of permitted grounds for refusal to accept a UCG doghe information added to the index in to théicér's statement.
mentfor filing. History: CR 01-122 cr. Register February 2002 No. 554eff. 3-1-02.
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